

No. 11-1285

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. AIRWAYS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MCCUTCHEN, ET AL.

Respondents.

**On a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

MARY ALICE MCLARTY
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE
777 6th St. NW, Ste. 200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 965-3500

AAJ President

JEFFREY R. WHITE
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.
777 6th St. NW, Ste. 520
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2839
jeffrey.white@cclfirm.com

*Attorney for Amicus
Curiae AAJ*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS*
CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. INTRODUCTION 4

II. COURTS MAY REQUIRE ERISA
PLANS SEEKING REIMBURSEMENT
FROM A COMMON FUND CREATED
BY A BENEFICIARY TO BEAR A
PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE
LEGAL EXPENSE AND ATTORNEY
FEES INCURRED BY BENEFICIARY
IN CREATING THE FUND. 7

A. The Common Fund Doctrine Is
Rooted in the Historic Equity
Powers of the Courts. 7

B. Courts Retain Their Equity
Powers in Actions Seeking
Equitable Relief Under ERISA
Under § 502(a)(3)..... 12

C. The Plan’s Equitable Share of
Attorney Fees Is Calculated by
Multiplying the Amount the Plan
Receives by the Percentage
Contingency Fee the Beneficiary
Paid the Attorney to Pursue the
Claim..... 16

III.	APPLICATION OF THE EQUITABLE COMMON FUND DOCTRINE UNDER 502(A)(3) WILL REDUCE PLAN COSTS AND PREMIUMS BY ENCOURAGING TORT ACTIONS THAT WILL FUND REIMBURSEMENT.	20
A.	Any Increased Premium Cost Due to Requiring ERISA Plans to Contribute Their Proportional Share of the Attorney Fees Would Be Miniscule.	20
B.	Preserving Financial Incentives for Beneficiaries to Bring Claims Against Tortfeasors Will Lower the Costs of ERISA Coverage for Employers and Employees.	23
IV.	PUBLIC POLICY SUPPORTS THE BENEFICIARYS EQUITABLE REMEDY FOR A PRO RATA SHARE OF ATTORNEY FEES.	25
	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981)	21
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Services Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	11, 12
<i>Blackburn v. Sundstrand Corp.</i> , 115 F.3d 493 (7th Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Bloomer v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 445 U.S. 74 (1980)	11
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	8
<i>Brown v. T.W. Phillips Gas & Oil Co.</i> , 105 F. Supp. 479 (W.D. Pa. 1952)	16
<i>Central Railroad & Banking Co. v. Pettus</i> , 113 U.S. 116 (1885)	9, 10, 11, 19
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011) ..	7, 13
<i>Farmer v. United Brotherhood of Carpenters & Joiners of America</i> , 430 U.S. 290 (1977).....	26
<i>Fleischmann Distilling Corp. v. Maier Brewing Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 714 (1967)	10
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	24
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	8, 14
<i>Guiel v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 756 A.2d 777 (Vt. 2000)	24

<i>Hall v. Cole</i> , 412 U.S. 1 (1973)	11, 13
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	26
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	27
<i>Kalyawongsa v. Moffett</i> , 105 F.3d 283 (6th Cir.1997)	20
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	27
<i>Krause v. Rhodes</i> , 640 F.2d 214 (6th Cir. 1981)	20
<i>Lopez v. Farm Bureau Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 148 Idaho 515, 224 P.3d 1104 (2010).....	20
<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	15
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	26
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	14
<i>Mid Atlantic Medical Services, LLC v. Sereboff</i> , 407 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970)	13
<i>Newcomb v. Cincinnati Insurance Co.</i> , 22 Ohio St. 382 (1872).....	9
<i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air</i> , 483 U.S. 711 (1987)	18

<i>Schlesinger v. Teitelbaum</i> , 475 F.2d 137 (3d Cir. 1973)	20
<i>School Committee of Burlington v. Department of Education of Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)	14
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atlantic Medical Services, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006)	4, 5, 7
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic National Bank</i> , 307 U.S. 161 (1939)	10, 11
<i>Trustees v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1881)	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Equitable Trust Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 738 (1931).	10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Associates' Health & Welfare Plan v. Wells</i> , 213 F.3d 398 (7th Cir. 2000)	24

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 4
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Abraham, Kenneth S., Rabin, Robert L. & Weiler, Paul C., <i>Enterprise Responsibility for Personal Injury: Further Reflections</i> , 30 San Diego L. Rev. 333 (1993)	23
American Bar Association, <i>Towards a Jurisprudence of Injury</i> (1984)	26

Anderson, Lloyd C., <i>Equitable Power to Award Attorney's Fees: the Seductive Appeal of "Benefit,"</i> 48 S.D. L. Rev. 217 (2002-03)	12
Calabresi, Guido, <i>The Costs of Accidents</i> (1970)	26
Corboy, Philip H., <i>Contingency Fees: The Individual's Key to the Courthouse Door</i> , 2 Litigation 27 (Summer 1976).....	18
Dawson, John P., <i>Lawyers and Involuntary Clients: Attorney Fees from Funds</i> , 87 Harv. L. Rev. 1597 (1974)	19
Dobbs, Dan B., <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993).....	8
Gordon, Michael S., <i>Overview: Why Was ERISA Enacted?</i> , in Senate Special Comm. on Aging, 98th Cong., 2d Sess., <i>The Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974: the First Decade</i> (Comm. Print 1984).....	15
H. R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639	21
Health Economics Practice, Barents Group, LLC, <i>Impacts of Four Legislative Provisions on Managed Care Consumers: 1999-2003</i> (1998).	22
Parker, Johnny, <i>The Common Fund Doctrine: Coming of Age in the Law of Insurance Subrogation</i> , 31 Ind. L. Rev. 313 (1998).....	12, 15
Kaiser Family Foundation and Health Research and Educational Trust, <i>Employer</i>	

<i>Health Benefits: 2011 Annual Survey</i> (2011)	25
Karsten, Peter, <i>Enabling The Poor To Have Their Day In Court: The Sanctioning Of Contingency Fee Contracts, A History To 1940</i> , 47 DePaul L. Rev. 231 (1998).....	18
Kono, David M., <i>Unraveling the Lining of ERISA Health Insurer Pockets – A Vote for National Federal Common Law Adoption of the Make Whole Doctrine</i> , 2000 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 427 (2000)	21
MacKinnon, F., <i>Contingent Fees For Legal Services</i> (1964)	18
Palmer, George E., <i>Law of Restitution</i> (1978)	8
<i>Restatement (Third) of Restitution & Unjust Enrichment</i> (2011).....	16
Riley, J.F. Annotated, <i>Right of Attorney for Holder of Property Insurance to Fee Out of Insurer’s Share of Recovery From Tortfeasor</i> , 2 A.L.R.3d 1441 (1965).....	15
Rossi, Robert L., <i>Attorney’s Fees</i> (2d ed. 1995)	20
Saks, Michael J., <i>Do We Really Know Anything About the Behavior of the Tort Litigation System – And Why Not?</i> 140 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1147 (1992).	23
Schwartz, Gary T., <i>Deterrence and Punishment in the Common Law of Punitive Damages</i> , 56 S. Cal. L. Rev. 133 (1982)	26

Wooten, James A., <i>“The Most Glorious Story of Failure in the Business”: The Studebaker-Packard Corporation and the Origins of ERISA</i> , 49 Buff. L. Rev. 683 (2001)	15
Wright, Charles Alan, Miller, Arthur R. & Kane, Mary Kay, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 1998)	8
